

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.10778 OF 2013
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.16789 of 2013)

M/s. Rajput Properties & Developers Appellant(s)
Pvt. Ltd.

VERSUS

A.K. Singh, SHO, Police Station -, Respondent(s)
Bisrakh, U.P. and Others

O R D E R

Heard both sides.
Leave granted.

Inasmuch as the High Court had not gone into the merits of the claim of the parties, except of noticing that there was no injunction order so far as construction is concerned, we feel that ends of justice would be met by setting aside the impugned order and remitting it to the High Court with a request to rehear the Contempt Application (Civil) No.1484 of 2013, after affording opportunity to all the parties concerned. It is made clear that the respondents are permitted to raise permissible objections before the High Court.

With the above observation, the appeal is disposed of.

In view of the dispute between the parties, we request the High Court to dispose of the contempt application, as early as possible, but preferably within a period of six months from the date of receipt of copy of this order.

.....CJI.

(P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J.
(RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI)

New Delhi;
December 02, 2013.

ITEM NO.203 COURT NO.1 SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16789/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 22/03/2013 in CA No.1484/2013
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

M/S RAJPUT PROPERTIES & DEVELOPERS P.LTD Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

A.K. SINGH, SHO. POLICE STATION -, Respondent(s)
BISRAXH, U.P. & ORS.

(With appln(s) for directions, exemption from filing O.T. and prayer

for interim relief and office report)

Date: 02/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Fazal Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. M. Asad Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Prakash, Sr. Adv.
No.3 Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR
Mr. Janme Jay, Adv.

For R-2 & 4 Mr. Himanshu Thagi, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

|(Chetan Kumar)
|Court Master

| |(Savita Sainani)
| |Court Master

|
|

(Signed order is placed on the file)